## SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR LOT MOWING FOR CODE ENFORCEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL AGREEMENT FOR LOT MOWING FOR CODE ENFORCEMENT is made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County," and Armata Lawn Care, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an annual Agreement for the purchase of lot mowing services through Solicitation Number B190004KLC with Vendor beginning on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for the purchase of lot mowing services from the Vendor; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XIV. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement:

Item #	Description: Size of lots in square feet or acres rounded up	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost
1.	Up to 10,890 sq. ft. = ¼ acre	Each	\$84.86
2.	Up to 14,520 sq. ft. = 1/3 acre	Each	\$79.56
3.	Up to 21,780 sq. ft. = 1/2 acre	Each	\$79,56
4.	Up to 32,670 sq. ft. = 3/4 acre	Each	\$53.04
5.	Up to 43,560 sq. ft. = 1 acre	Each	\$47.74

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto.

DATED this \_20 day of Society, 2022 by the Lee County Board of County

Commissioners.

ORIDA COUNTY: LEE COUNT BY Mary G Tucker

Director of Procurement Management, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only

BY:

County Attorney's Office

DATED this 28th day of Joly

2022 by Armata Lawn Care, Inc.

BY: <u>*Oubra*</u> <u><u>Authorized Signature</u></u>

ebra

Authorized Signature Printed Name

Treas. / Office manager Authorized Signature Title

CORPORATE SEAL:

ATTEST:

B190004KLC Code Enforcement Lot Mowing				
Vendor Name	Armata Lawn Care, Inc			
Document Type	Second Amendment			
Reason for Amendment	Approve Consumer Price Index (CPI) Price Increase of 4%, to Armata Lawn Care, Inc., for the annual contract under B190004KLC Lot Mowing for Code Enforcement, through September 16, 2023.			
Dollars Spent Previously	Total expenditures for Armata Lawn Care, Inc., to provide these services during Fiscal Year 2020-21 were approximately \$17,615.00.			
New Anticipated Contract Amount	\$18,319.60 with the CPI increase to Armata Lawn Care, Inc.			
Department	Community Development			
Please Return to Procurement				
Approved: Date: Date:				